## BY ALDS. ZIELINSKI, BOHL, COGGS, WITKOWSKI, PEREZ, MURPHY, BORKOWSKI

Resolution congratulating Wallace and Myrna Nearing on their 57<sup>th</sup> wedding anniversary.

## WHEREAS,

## WALLACE AND MYRNA NEARING

will celebrate their 57th wedding anniversary on July 25, 2016; and

- WHEREAS, Wallace and Myrna met when Myrna was out with her friend, who decided to invite Wallace to come along, and Myrna said it was "love at first sight," and that she knew they would marry one day; and
- WHEREAS, Wallace and Myrna indeed were married roughly one year after they met, exchanging their wedding vows with a justice of the peace in Wauwatosa on July 25, 1959; and
- WHEREAS, Wallace, a native of Bay View, worked at the Bay View Post Office and retired from the U.S. Postal Service after a 34-year career, and Myrna had a lengthy career with the U.S. Air Force in procurement, and later with the U.S. Forest Service as a management analyst; and
- WHEREAS, Wallace and Myrna raised two sons (both from Wallace's first marriage) Craig and Keith and they are the proud and loving grandparents of five grandchildren and several great-grandchildren; and
- **WHEREAS,** Wallace and Myrna Nearing have gained the admiration and respect of their family and friends for the love and commitment they have demonstrated to one another throughout their marriage; now, therefore, be it
- **RESOLVED**, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith congratulates Wallace and Myrna Nearing on their 57<sup>th</sup> wedding anniversary and extends sincere wishes for their continued happiness; and, be it
- **FURTHER RESOLVED**, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to Wallace and Myrna Nearing.

Introduced by Common Council members Tony Zielinski, Jim Bohl, Milele A. Coggs, Terry L. Witkowski, José G. Pérez, Michael J. Murphy and Mark A. Borkowski and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on March 29, 2016.